

# 23-1260

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,  
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

DOES 1-5, INCLUSIVE,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, CREATIVE COMMONS, AND  
PROJECT GUTENBERG LITERARY ARCHIVE FOUNDATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

JEF PEARLMAN  
USC Gould School of Law  
IP & Technology Law Clinic  
699 Exposition Blvd  
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071  
Telephone: (213) 740-7613

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Funding Nonprofits Need to Function Is Typically Unrelated To  
and Is Not Used to Acquire Fair Use Content.....4

    A. For Nonprofits With Sitewide Donation Models, Fundraising  
    Requests Inevitably Appear on Website Pages With Fair Use  
    Content. .... 5

        1. Fundraising Strategies Are Not Influenced by Fair Use  
        Content. ....5

        2. Whether Nonprofit Platforms Host Fair Use Materials Is  
        Not Influenced by Their Fundraising Strategies.....7

    B. Amici Use Donations to Serve Their Educational Purposes,  
    Including Maintaining Extensive Infrastructure and Hosting..... 9

II. The District Court Applied an Erroneously Broad Reading of  
“Commercial” in the First Fair Use Factor.....12

    A. Volunteer Participation, Nonprofit Recognition, and Donations  
    Are Traditional Nonprofit Educational Activities That the District  
    Court Improperly Treated as Commercial. .... 13

    B. “Monetization” and “Commercialization” Are Not the Same  
    Thing..... 17

    C. For Nonprofits Like Amici, There Is No Nexus Between  
    Secondary Uses and Revenue From Sitewide Donation Links. .... 19

    D. The District Court Omitted Additional Legal Considerations That  
    Favor Nonprofit Educational Use. .... 21

III. If Adopted, the District Court’s Ruling Could Significantly Limit  
Nonprofit Organizations’ Ability to Make Fair Use. ....25

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023) .....	12
<i>Graham v. Prince</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	21
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publr. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	16, 20
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Michigan Document Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>United States v. Maria</i> , 186 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Weissmann v. Freeman</i> , 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Whiddon v. Buzzfeed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 107(1) .....	3, 11, 12, 14
17 U.S.C. § 512 .....	25

**Other Authorities**

*DMCA Takedown Notices*,  
 Wikimedia Foundation, <https://perma.cc/C9PF-8V9P> .....26

*DMCA Takedown Notices*,  
 X Transparency, <https://perma.cc/52WA-NKPH>.....26

Jacob Rogers, *Fairer Than Fair: a History of Fair Use on Wikipedia*,  
 Diff (Feb. 26, 2016), <https://perma.cc/46FP-CXP2> .....8

Jaime Villagomez, *The Finances of Free Knowledge: Lessons in Transparency and Impact*,  
 Medium (July 28, 2021), <https://perma.cc/WBQ4-HJ7S>.....10

Jenica Jessen, *Where Your Donation Goes*,  
 Internet Archive Blogs (Nov. 16, 2020) <https://perma.cc/47MM-PACY>.....11

Michael Hart, *The Project Gutenberg Mission Statement*, by Michael Hart,  
 Project Gutenberg, <https://perma.cc/47HG-RGV5> .....24

*NonCommercial Interpretation*,  
 Creative Commons Wiki, <https://perma.cc/4ZEC-ZUVG> .....18

*Open Knowledge*,  
 Wikipedia, <https://perma.cc/NP9B-4U32>.....1

*Statistics*,  
 Wikimedia Commons, <https://perma.cc/7C7X-VNR7> .....23

*Top Websites Ranking*,  
 Similarweb, <https://perma.cc/QSJ7-7VCZ>.....10

*Where Your Money Goes*,  
 Wikimedia Foundation, <https://perma.cc/5FU2-CY6L>.....10

*Who We Are*,  
 Creative Commons, <https://perma.cc/5A6D-G376> .....24

*Wikimedia Foundation Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA) Policy*,  
 Wikimedia Foundation, <https://perma.cc/X97T-SNCZ> .....27

*Wikimedia Foundation Mission*,  
Wikimedia Foundation, <https://perma.cc/HYB5-XXDQ>.....24
